Table of Contents 61

23

Edgar Filing: UNION FIRST MARKET BANKSHARES CORP - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 62

Table of Contents

preliminary estimates and may not necessarily be indicative of the financial position or results of operations that
would have occurred if the merger had been consummated on the date or at the beginning of the period indicated or
which may be attained in the future. The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information should be
read in conjunction with and is qualified in its entirety by reference to the historical consolidated financial statements
and related notes thereto of Union and its subsidiaries, which are incorporated in this document by reference, and the
historical consolidated financial statements and related notes thereto of StellarOne and its subsidiaries, which are also
incorporated by reference.

24

Edgar Filing: UNION FIRST MARKET BANKSHARES CORP - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 63

Table of Contents

UNION AND STELLARONE

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET

As of June 30, 2013

(Dollars in thousands)

Union
(As Reported)

StellarOne
(As Reported)

Merger
Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Combined

ASSETS
Cash and cash equivalents $ 71,547 $ 51,693 $ �  $ 123,240
Securities available for sale, at fair value 582,312 488,925 �  1,071,237
Restricted stock, at cost 17,956 �  18,205 (A) 36,161
Loans held for sale 109,395 28,926 �  138,321

Loans, net of unearned income 3,000,855 2,182,989 (39,551) (a) 5,144,293
Less allowance for loan losses 34,333 27,366 (27,366) (b) 34,333

Net loans 2,966,522 2,155,623 (12,185) 5,109,960

Bank premises and equipment, net 82,857 74,018 7,635 (c) 164,510
Other real estate owned, net of valuation
allowance 35,153 4,095 (1,400) (d) 37,848
Core deposit intangibles, net 13,821 3,048 23,815 (e) 40,684
Goodwill 59,400 114,167 67,281 (f) 240,848
Other assets 117,594 93,671 (18,898) (g)(A) 192,367

Total assets $ 4,056,557 $ 3,014,166 $ 84,453 $ 7,155,176

LIABILITIES
Noninterest-bearing demand deposits 668,303 379,616 �  1,047,919
Interest-bearing deposits 2,597,660 2,087,231 10,048 (h) 4,694,939

Total deposits 3,265,963 2,466,847 10,048 5,742,858

Securities sold under agreements to
repurchase 101,418 757 �  102,175
Other short-term borrowings 28,000 4,000 �  32,000
Long-term borrowings 198,229 102,991 3,902 (h) 305,122
Other liabilities 34,518 13,242 2,437 (i) 50,197

Total liabilities 3,628,128 2,587,837 16,387 6,232,352

Edgar Filing: UNION FIRST MARKET BANKSHARES CORP - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 64

Commitments and contingencies

STOCKHOLDERS� EQUITY
Common stock 32,901 22,519 7,078 (j)(k) 62,498
Surplus 168,600 265,845 198,953 (j)(k) 633,398
Retained earnings 227,563 135,206 (135,206) (j) 227,563
Accumulated other comprehensive income (635) 2,759 (2,759) (j) (635)

Total stockholders� equity 428,429 426,329 68,066 922,824

Total liabilities and stockholders� equity $ 4,056,557 $ 3,014,166 $ 84,453 $ 7,155,176

See accompanying notes to condensed consolidated financial statements.

25

Edgar Filing: UNION FIRST MARKET BANKSHARES CORP - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 65

Table of Contents

UNION AND STELLARONE

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF INCOME

For the Six Months Ended June 30, 2013

(Dollars and shares in thousands, except per share amounts)

Union
(As Reported)

StellarOne
(As Reported)

Merger
Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Combined

Interest and dividend income:
Interest and fees on loans $ 77,912 $ 50,765 $ (36) (l) $ 128,641
Other interest income 8,061 5,183 �  13,244

Total interest and dividend income 85,973 55,948 (36) 141,885

Interest expense:
Interest on deposits 7,663 5,967 (2,512) (m) 11,118
Other interest expense 3,153 1,510 (493) (n) 4,170

Total interest expense 10,816 7,477 (3,005) 15,288

Net interest income 75,157 48,471 2,969 126,597
Provision for loan losses 3,050 315 �  3,365

Net interest income after provision for
loan losses 72,107 48,156 2,969 123,232

Noninterest income:
Service charges on deposit accounts 4,618 4,051 340 (B) 9,009
Other service charges, commissions and
fees 6,029 5,639 �  11,668
Gains on sales of mortgage loans, net of
commissions 8,520 3,691 �  12,211
Other operating income 1,966 1,884 610 (C)(D) 4,460

Total noninterest income 21,133 15,265 950 37,348

Noninterest expenses:
Salaries and benefits 35,878 24,402 390 (D)(E) 60,670
Occupancy expenses 5,619 4,562 191 (p) 10,372
Furniture and equipment expenses 3,585 4,280 �  7,865

Edgar Filing: UNION FIRST MARKET BANKSHARES CORP - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 66

Other expenses 22,701 12,778 3,438 (o)(B)(C)(E) 38,917

Total noninterest expenses 67,783 46,022 4,019 117,824

Income before income taxes 25,457 17,399 (100) 42,756
Income tax expense 7,011 5,171 (35) 12,147

Net income $ 18,446 $ 12,228 $ (65) $ 30,609

Earnings per common share, basic $ 0.74 $ 0.53 $ 0.65

Earnings per common share, diluted $ 0.74 $ 0.53 $ 0.65

Weighted average common shares
outstanding, basic 24,892 22,860 (724) (q) 47,028
Weighted average common shares
outstanding, diluted 24,969 22,912 (660) (q) 47,221
See accompanying notes to condensed consolidated financial statements.

26

Edgar Filing: UNION FIRST MARKET BANKSHARES CORP - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 67

Table of Contents

UNION AND STELLARONE

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF INCOME

For the Year Ended December 31, 2012

(Dollars and shares in thousands, except per share amounts)

Union
(As Reported)

StellarOne
(As Reported)

Merger
Pro

Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Combined

Interest and dividend income:
Interest and fees on loans $ 162,637 $ 103,192 $ (72) (l) $ 265,757
Other interest income 19,226 11,864 �  31,090

Total interest and dividend income 181,863 115,056 (72) 296,847

Interest expense:
Interest on deposits 19,446 15,407 (5,024) (m) 29,829
Other interest expense 8,062 3,072 (986) (n) 10,148

Total interest expense 27,508 18,479 (6,010) 39,977

Net interest income 154,355 96,577 5,938 256,870
Provision for loan losses 12,200 5,550 �  17,750

Net interest income after provision for
loan losses 142,155 91,027 5,938 239,120

Noninterest income:
Service charges on deposit accounts 9,033 9,411 �  18,444
Other service charges, commissions and
fees 10,898 11,787 �  22,685
Gains on sales of mortgage loans, net of
commissions 16,651 8,317 (1,791) (F) 23,177
Other operating income 4,486 4,828 1,491 (C) 10,805

Total noninterest income 41,068 34,343 (300) 75,111

Noninterest expenses:
Salaries and benefits 68,648 51,375 (1,431) (E)(F) 118,592
Occupancy expenses 12,150 8,593 382 (p) 21,125

Edgar Filing: UNION FIRST MARKET BANKSHARES CORP - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 68

Furniture and equipment expenses 7,251 8,220 �  15,471
Other expenses 45,430 26,940 7,847 (o)(C)(E) 80,217

Total noninterest expenses 133,479 95,128 6,798 235,405

Income before income taxes 49,744 30,242 (1,160) 78,826
Income tax expense 14,333 8,079 (406) 22,006

Net income $ 35,411 $ 22,163 $ (754) $ 56,820

Earnings per common share, basic $ 1.37 $ 0.96 $ 1.18

Earnings per common share, diluted $ 1.37 $ 0.96 $ 1.18

Weighted average common shares
outstanding, basic 25,872 23,089 (953) (q) 48,008
Weighted average common shares
outstanding, diluted 25,901 23,090 (838) (q) 48,153
See accompanying notes to condensed consolidated financial statements.

27

Edgar Filing: UNION FIRST MARKET BANKSHARES CORP - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 69

Table of Contents

NOTE A � BASIS OF PRESENTATION

On June 9, 2013, Union entered into the merger agreement with StellarOne. The merger agreement provides that at the
effective date of the merger, each outstanding share of common stock of StellarOne will be converted into the right to
receive 0.9739 shares of Union common stock, par value $1.33 per share.

The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information of Union�s financial condition and results of

[…]

Total liabilities 2,604,224

Net assets acquired $ 312,947

Preliminary pro forma goodwill $ 181,448

Edgar Filing: UNION FIRST MARKET BANKSHARES CORP - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 74

The following table depicts the sensitivity of the purchase price and resulting goodwill to changes in the price of
Union�s common stock at a price of $22.22 as of July 29, 2013:

Share Price Sensitivity (unaudited, dollars in thousands)
Purchase Price Estimated Goodwill

Up 20% $ 593,274 $ 280,327
Up 10% $ 543,835 $ 230,888
As presented in proforma $ 494,395 $ 181,448
Down 10% $ 444,956 $ 132,009
Down 20% $ 395,516 $ 82,569

30

Edgar Filing: UNION FIRST MARKET BANKSHARES CORP - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 75

Table of Contents

NOTE E � ESTIMATED AMORTIZATION/ACCRETION OF ACQUISITION ACCOUNTING
ADJUSTMENTS

The following table sets forth an estimate of the expected effects of the estimated aggregate acquisition accounting
adjustments reflected in the pro forma combined financial statements on the future pre-tax net income of Union after
the merger with StellarOne (unaudited, dollars in thousands):

Discount Accretion (Premium Amortization)
For the Years Ended December 31,

2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 Thereafter Total

Loans $ (72) $ (72) $ (72) $ (72) $ �  $ �  $ (288)
Bank premises (382) (382) (382) (382) (382) (5,725) (7,635)
Deposits (5,024) (5,024) �  �  �  �  (10,048)
Borrowings (986) (986) (986) (986) 3 39 (3,902)
Core Deposit Intangible (6,716) (5,756) (4,797) (3,838) (2,878) (2,878) (26,863)
The actual effect of purchase accounting adjustments on the future pre-tax income of Union will differ from these
estimates based on the closing date estimates of fair values and the use of different amortization methods than
assumed above.

NOTE F� ESTIMATED COST SAVINGS AND MERGER�RELATED COSTS

Estimated cost savings, expected to approximate 32% of StellarOne�s annualized pre-tax operating expenses, are
excluded from the pro forma analysis. Cost savings are estimated to be realized at 65% in the first year after
acquisition and 100% in subsequent years. In addition, estimated merger-related costs are not included in the pro